

No. 23-12160

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

HM FLORIDA-ORL, LLC,

Plaintiff- Appellee,

v.

SECRETARY OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
No. 6:23-cv-00950-GAP-LHP

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

GENE P. HAMILTON
Vice President & General Counsel
America First Legal Foundation
611 Pennsylvania Avenue SE #231
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of interested persons and corporate disclosure statement	i
Table of contents	ii
Table of authorities	iii
Interest of amici curiae	1
Statement of compliance with Rule 29	1
Summary of argument	1
Argument	3
I. The plaintiff failed to make a “clear showing” that its injuries are “fairly traceable” to allegedly unlawful conduct of Secretary Griffin	3
II. The Court should address the merits even if it concludes that the plaintiff failed to make a “clear showing” of Article III standing	10
III. The district court’s overbreadth remedy was improper when as-applied relief would fully redress the plaintiff’s alleged injury	11
IV. Hamburger Mary’s must prove a “lopsided ratio” when comparing the unconstitutional and constitutional applications of SB 1423	13
V. If the preliminary injunction is vacated, it will not immunize those who violated SB 1423 while the preliminary injunction was in effect	14
Conclusion	17
Certificate of compliance	18
Certificate of service	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of Florida, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County School Board,
557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 2

All Care Nursing Service, Inc. v. Bethesda Memorial Hospital, Inc.,
887 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1989) 2

Barber v. Bryant, 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017) 7, 8

Board of Trustees v. Fox, 492 U.S. 469 (1989)11

Boyle v. Landry, 401 U.S. 77 (1971)8

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... 14

Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U. S. 682 (1979) 13

California v. Texas, 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... 4

Camreta v. Greene, 563 U.S. 692 (2011) 14

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013) 6

Collins v. Yellen, 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) 4

Doe v. Pryor, 344 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003) 8

Edgar v. MITE Corp., 457 U.S. 624 (1982)..... 3, 15, 17

Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 2

Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007)11

Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State, 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) 9, 16

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997) (per curiam)..... 1, 2

Munaf v. Green, 553 U.S. 674 (2008) 1

Okpalobi v. Foster, 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc)5, 15

Pittman v. Cole, 267 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 8

Poe v. Ullman, 367 U.S. 497 (1961)..... 8

Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co., 526 U.S. 574 (1999)..... 10

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016) 6

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 10

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014) 5

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) 4

United States v. Hansen, 143 S. Ct. 1932 (2023) 3, 5, 12, 13

United States v. Jefferson County, 720 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 2

Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
444 U.S. 620 (1980) 12

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson, 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021) 5, 9, 15

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson, 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021) 5, 15

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 10

Other Authorities

Adam Liptak, *Supreme Court Refuses to Revive Florida Law Restricting
Drag Shows*, New York Times (November 16, 2023)..... 16

Ann Marimow, *Supreme Court refuses to reinstate Florida’s anti-drag
show law*, Washington Post (November 16, 2023)..... 16

Thomas W. Merrill, *Judicial Opinions as Binding Law and as
Explanations for Judgments*, 15 Cardozo L. Rev. 43 (1993) 16

Jonathan F. Mitchell, *The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy*, 104 Va. L. Rev. 933
(2018) 16–17
